

**STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
SUPREME COURT**

Case No. 2018-0479

Evan and Kelly Greenwald  
**PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS**

v.

Richard and Barbara Keating,  
Ellen U. Mulligan,  
Barry M. and Chrysoula P. Uicker,  
and Jill Keating  
**DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES**

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES  
BARRY AND CHRYSOULA UICKER**

---

Samantha M. Jewett, Esq.  
[On the Brief and  
Oral Argument]  
NH Bar No. 17463  
Haughey, Philpot & Laurent, PA  
816 North Main Street  
Laconia, N.H. 03246  
(603) 524-4101  
[sjewett@hpllaw.com](mailto:sjewett@hpllaw.com)

William Philpot, Jr., Esq.  
NH Bar No. 2020  
Haughey, Philpot & Laurent, PA  
816 North Main Street  
Laconia, N.H. 03246  
(603) 524-4101  
[wp@hpllaw.com](mailto:wp@hpllaw.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents ..... 2

Table of Cases/Other..... 3

Questions Presented for Review ..... 4

Statement of the Case/Facts ..... 6

Summary of the Argument ..... 13

Argument ..... 15

- I. **THE COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR APPELLEE UICKERS WHERE IT FOUND THE LANGUAGE IN THE LEASE AGREEMENT WAS CLEAR AND UNAMBIGUOUS AND THEREFORE LIMITED ITS ANALYSIS TO THE PLAIN LANGUAGE IN THE LEASE AGREEMENT WITHOUT THE AID OF PAROL EVIDENCE..... 15**
  
- II. **THE COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR APPELLEE UICKERS WHERE IT FOUND ACCORDING TO THE CLEAR AND UNAMBIGUOUS LANGUAGE OF THE LEASE AGREEMENT THE TWO TRIGGERING EVENTS DID NOT OCCUR THEREFORE THE COURT FOUND THE LANGUAGE OF THE AGREEMENT CREATED A CONDITION PRECEDENT..... 21**
  
- III. **THE COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT WHERE IT FOUND THE AGREEMENT DID NOT PROVIDE LANGUAGE THAT**

**PRESCRIBED A RELIABLE METHOD IN  
 DETERMINING THE SALE PRICE OF THE  
 PROPERTY AND WAS THEREFORE  
 UNENFORCEABLE FOR LACK OF THIS  
 ESSENTIAL TERM..... 23**

Conclusion ..... 26

Request for Oral Argument ..... 26

S. Ct. Rule 16(10) Certification ..... 26

Supplement ..... 28

**TABLE OF CASES**

Behrens v. S.P. Const. Co., 153 N.H. 498, 503 (2006)..... 16, 19

Birch Broad., Inc. v. Capital Broad. Corp., 161 N.H. 192,  
196 (2010)..... 17

Estate of Kelly, 130 N.H. 781 (1988)..... 22, 23

Glick v. Chocurua Forestlands Ltd. P’ship, 157 N.H. 240,  
247 (2008)..... 23

Greene v. McLeod, 156 N.H. 724, 727 (2008)..... 24

Horse Pond Fish & Game Club, Inc. v. Cormier, 133 N.H. 648,  
653 (1990)..... 20

Lapierre v. Cabral, 122 N.H. 301, 306 (1982)..... 19

MacThompson Realty, Inc. v. City of Nashua, 160 N.H. 175,  
179 (2010)..... 25

**OTHER**

[www.dictionary.com/browse/if](http://www.dictionary.com/browse/if)..... 24
